

No. 20-1573

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

VIKING RIVER CRUISES, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

ANGIE MORIANA,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
California Court of Appeal

**BRIEF OF RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
AND THE NATIONAL RETAIL FEDERATION
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

Deborah White
RETAIL LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.
99 M Street, SE
Washington, DC 20003

Stephanie A. Martz
NATIONAL RETAIL
FEDERATION
1101 New York Avenue
#1200
Washington, DC 20005

Thomas C. Goldstein
Counsel of Record
Erica Oleszczuk Evans
GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, P.C.
7475 Wisconsin Ave.
Suite 850
Bethesda, MD 20814
(202) 362-0636
tg@goldsteinrussell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. The <i>Iskanian</i> Rule Reflects the Hostility to Arbitration That the FAA Forbids and Should Be Expressly Rejected.	7
II. There Is Neither Legal nor Practical Substance to the Idea That California Owns PAGA Claims.....	14
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amalgamated Transit Union, Loc. 1756 v. Superior Ct.</i> , 209 P.3d 937 (Cal. 2009)	16
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006)	7
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002)	6, 20
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	5, 7, 9, 12
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transp. L.A., LLC</i> , 327 P.3d 129 (Cal. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 519 (2013)	1
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019)	12
<i>Magadia v. Wal-Mart Assocs.</i> , 999 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2021)	17, 19
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sakkab v. Luxottica Retail N. Am., Inc.</i> , 803 F.3d 425 (9th Cir. 2015)	8
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974)	7
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018)	1

Statutes

9 U.S.C. §2..... 5, 7, 8, 12
31 U.S.C. §3730..... 16, 17

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 1

Other Authorities

Baker & Welsh, LLC, *California Private
Attorneys General Act of 2004, Outcomes and
Recommendations* (Oct. 2021), [https://bit.ly/
34oaIeX](https://bit.ly/34oaIeX)..... 20
